TWELFTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1973 (FIRST) Regular Session

> Guam Territorial Law Library 141 San Ramon Rd Agana, Guam 96910

3

## CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 335, "An Act to add a Section 46019 to the Government Code of Guam relating to minimum wage, and to amend Section 2 of P. L. 10-170, relative to the Hospital Operations Fund", was on the 2nd day of July, 1973, duly and regularly passed.

D.

Acting Speaker

ATTESTED:

M. BAMBA

Legislative Secretary This Act was received by the Governor this 3 - 4 day of 1973 at 3:00 o'clock p.M.

AM REWS

Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED:

CAMACHO RLOS G.

Governor of Guam JUL 3 1973

3:30 V.M -

he Law



## TWELFTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1973 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 335

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Introduced by

W. D. L. Flores
V. D. Ada
G. M. Bamba
P. J. Bordallo
A. L. Cristobal
J. R. Duenas
C. T. C. Gutierrez
G. R. Salas
A. C. Sanchez
F. R. Santos
A. A. Sekt
R. F. Taitano
J. U. Torres
A. C. Ysrael

AN ACT TO ADD A SECTION ,46019 TO THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM RELATING TO MINIMUM WAGE, AND TO AMEND SECTION 2 OF P. L. 10-170, RELATIVE TO THE HOSPITAL OPERATIONS FUND.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. A Section 46019 is hereby added to the Government Code of Guam to read as follows:

"Section 46019. Minimum wage: automatic increase. Whenever a Federal Law establishes a minimum wage higher than the minimum wage established pursuant to Section 46004, the minimum wage under this Act shall be correspondingly increased to the minimum wage level of the Federal Law with the same effective date."

Section 2. Section 2 of P. L. 10-170, Tenth Guam Legislature, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 2. This Act shall take effect as of July 1,
13 1970, and shall expire automatically on June 30, 1975,
14 following which all funds in the Hospital Operations Fund
15 created hereby shall revert to the General Fund."